MONTHLY MONITORING ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES INDUSTRIAL ASPHALT PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

March 23, 1989

KLEINFELDER

March 23, 1989

File: 10-1682-03 (Task 38)

Mr. Dwight Beavers Vice President - Technical Industrial Asphalt 6623 Calle Eva Miranda P.O. Box 2263 Irvindale, CA 91706

SUBJECT: Monthly Monitoring, Environmental Engineering Services, Industrial Asphalt Facility, Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Beavers:

Kleinfelder is pleased to submit the results of our monthly monitoring and sampling activities at the Industrial Asphalt facility in Pleasanton, California. Due to personnel changes within the Kleinfelder, Inc. organization, the January 26, 1989, monitoring activities were inadvertently not reported. Therefore, this report covers both the January 26, 1989, and March 2, 1989, monitoring rounds.

Water level, product thickness, and analytical data for the eight onsite monitoring wells are presented in Table 1. Please note that, in addition to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel data, TPH as waste oil data have been reported by the analytical laboratory for no additional cost.

Copies of the laboratory reports are included in Appendix A (January 26, 1989) and Appendix B (March 2, 1989). Copies of the chain-of-custody forms from both rounds of sampling are included as Appendix C.

Currently, we are working on the status report which should be ready for your review in a few weeks. We have also scheduled our environmental technicians to resample all the wells on April 7, 1989.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us.

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER, INC.

Krzysztof (Krys) \$. Jesionek, M.S., M. Eng.

Project Manager

R. Jeffrey Dunn, Ph.D., G.E. Assistant Regional Manager

3-31-9/

KSJ:RJD:jwh

cc: Mr. Dennis Hunt, Industrial Asphalt, Pleasanton

Mr. Gill Wistar, Alameda County Department of Hazardous Materials Mr. Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Mr. Jerry Killingstad, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7

TABLE 1 MONITORING PARAMETERS GROUND WATER MONTHLY SAMPLING INDUSTRIAL ASPHALT

Monitoring Well	Date	Depth to water(1) (ft)	Product thickness (ft)	TPH as diesel (mg/l)	TPH as waste oil (mg/i)	PCBs (μg/l)
MW - 1	1-26-89	DRY	NE	NT	NT	NT
	3-02-89	84.74	NE	NT	NT	NT
MW - 2	1-26-89	87.83	Sheen	NT	NT	NT
	3-02-89	87.55	0.02	NT	NT	NT
MW - 3	1-26-89	86.57	Sheen	NT	NT	NT
	3-02-89	86.26	0.02	NT	NT	NT
MW - 4	1-26-89	84.20	NE	ND	NT	ND
	3-02-89	84.06	NE	ND	ND	ND
MW - 5	1-26-89	91.29	NE	ND	NT	ND
	3-02-89	88.58	NE	ND	ND	ND
MW - 6	1-26-89	86.95	NE	ND	NT	ND
	3-02-89	85.91	NE	ND	ND	ND
MW - 7	1-26-89	87.21	NE	ND	NT	ND
	3-02-89	86.49	NE	22	9	ND
MW - 8	1-26-89	86.52	Sheen	NT	NT	NT
	3-02-89	86.30	0.01	NT	NT	NT

NOTE:

(1) TPH

Below top of casing Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Polychlorinated Biphenyls as Achlor **PCBs**

NĖ Not Encountered

NT Not Tested

ND Not Detected above laboratory detection limits



APPENDIX A

January 26, 1989, Sampling Round Analytical Laboratory Reports



ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES

3440 Vincent Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 • (415) 930-9090 • FAX# (415) 930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

2121 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD.

SUITE 570

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

ATTN: KRYS JESIONEK

CLIENT PROJECT ID: 10-1682-03

REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

DATE SAMPLED: 01/26/89

DATE RECEIVED: 01/26/89 DATE EXTRACTED: DATE ANALYZED: 01/30/89

01/30-02/01/89

MED-TOX JOB NO: 8901157

ANALYSIS OF: FOUR WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS AND POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

Sample Client	Identification Id. Lab No.	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (mg/L)
MW - 5	01A	ND ND
MW - 4	02A	ND
MW - 6	03A	ND
MW - 7	04A	ND
Detect	ion Limit	0.3
Method		8015

See attached for remaining results

Michael Lynch, Manager

Organic Laboratory

SAN DIEGO

Results FAXed to Dennis Laduzinsky 02/14/89

SAN FRANCISCO LOS ANGELES SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C.



PAGE 2 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: MW-5

CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 01/26/89 DATE RECEIVED: 01/26/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8901157-01A MED-TOX JOB NO: 8901157 DATE EXTRACTED: 02/02/89 DATE ANALYZED: 02/02/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ND}}$ = $\ensuremath{\mathsf{Not}}$ detected at or above indicated method detection limit



PAGE 3 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: MW-4 CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 01/26/89 DATE RECEIVED: 01/26/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8901157-02A

MED-TOX JOB NO: 8901157 DATE EXTRACTED: 02/02/89 DATE ANALYZED: 02/02/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



PAGE 4 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: MW-6

CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 01/26/89 DATE RECEIVED: 01/26/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8901157-03A

MED-TOX JOB NO: 8901157 DATE EXTRACTED: 02/02/89 DATE ANALYZED: 02/02/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	МD	0.5
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



PAGE 5 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: MW-7

CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 01/26/89
DATE RECEIVED: 01/26/89

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8901157-04A

MED-TOX JOB NO: 8901157 DATE EXTRACTED: 02/02/89 DATE ANALYZED: 02/02/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



APPENDIX B

March 2, 1989, Sampling Round Analytical Laboratory Reports



ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES

3440 Vincent Road Pleasant Hill: CA 94523 • (415) 930-9090 • FAX# (415) 930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES 2121 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD. STE. 570

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

ATTN:

ADAM KLEIN

REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

DATE SAMPLED: 03/02/89

DATE RECEIVED: 03/02/89 DATE EXTRACTED: 03/06/89 DATE ANALYZED: 03/06-16/89

CLIENT PROJECT ID: 10-1682-03

MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903019

ANALYSIS OF: FOUR WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM

HYDROCARBONS AND POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)

METHOD: EPA 8015 (EXTRACTION)

Sample Identif Client Id.		Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (mg/L)	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Waste Oil (mg/L)
10031 MW-6	01A	ND	ND
09971 MW-7	02A	22	9
09966 MW-4	03A	ND	ND
09963 MW-5	04A	ND	ND
Detection limi	t	0.5	1

Michael Lynch, Manager Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Adam Klein 03/17/89

SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C. LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO



PAGE 2 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: 10033 MW-6 CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 03/02/89 DATE RECEIVED: 03/02/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903019-01C MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903019 DATE EXTRACTED: 03/06/89 DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit Analytical Method: EPA 8080, SW-846 3rd Edition, 1986



PAGE 3 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: 09973 MW-7 CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 03/02/89 DATE RECEIVED: 03/02/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903019-02C MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903019 DATE EXTRACTED: 03/06/89

DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



PAGE 4 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: 09968 MW-4 CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 03/02/89 DATE RECEIVED: 03/02/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903019-03C MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903019 DATE EXTRACTED: 03/06/89

DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/89 REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

	CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)
1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5
1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5
1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5
1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5
1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5
1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5
1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5
	1221 1232 1242 1248 1254	1016 12674-11-2 1221 11104-28-2 1232 11141-16-5 1242 53469-21-9 1248 12672-29-6 1254 11097-69-1	CAS # (ug/L) 1016

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



PAGE 5 OF 5

J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES

CLIENT ID: 09961 MW-5 CLIENT JOB NO: 10-1682-03

DATE SAMPLED: 03/02/89 DATE RECEIVED: 03/02/89 MED-TOX LAB NO: 8903019-04C MED-TOX JOB NO: 8903019 DATE EXTRACTED: 03/06/89 DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/89

REPORT DATE: 03/22/89

EPA METHOD 608
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

AROCLOR		CAS #	CONCENTRATION (ug/L)	DETECTION LIMIT (ug/L)		
Aroclor	1016	12674-11-2	ND	0.5		
Aroclor	1221	11104-28-2	ND	0.5		
Aroclor	1232	11141-16-5	ND	0.5		
Aroclor	1242	53469-21-9	ND	0.5		
Aroclor	1248	12672-29-6	ND	0.5		
Aroclor	1254	11097-69-1	ND	0.5		
Aroclor	1260	11096-82-5	ND	0.5		

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection limit



APPENDIX C

Chain-of-Custody Records

Phone 938-5410 SHIPTO KIENTELDER WAINT Creek Med Toy ATTENTION: Destins Ladwritty Phonymo. Relinquished by: (spinaure) Received by: (spinaure) Received by: (spinaure) Received by: (spinaure) Analysis (aboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 0. in. KIEIMEIDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olymeic Bivo., suite 300, kelnut creek, California 94596 Number Identification Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Number Identification Sampled Requested PCSs, TFH as Diese! Standard Turg Wetk Turnabund Plass Reserved Standard Turg Wetk Turnabund Plass Reserved Standard Turg Wetk Turnabund Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample Condition Sampled Standard Plass Sample	EAMEL FROM		(IAIN OF	CUS	TODY RECOP-		890	1157
Shipper Kleinfelder Walnut Creek Med-Tox Med-Tox Attention: Walnut Creek Address Date Shipper Shipper Shipper Shipper Shipment Service Airbill No. Cooler Nag Phonopha Signature) Relinquished by: (signature) Relinquished by: (signature) Relinquished by: (signature) Relinquished by: (signature) Received by: (signature) Received by: (signature) Phonopha Signature) Received by: (signature) Received by: (signature) Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon necess", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Bird., Sulte 300, Welnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Analysis Sample Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Nw-5 10-1(\$2-03 1/2k/29 PCBs, TPH as Diese! Nw-4 Nw-4 Nw-7 Standard Two Week Turnagund Please Requested Upon Receipt Standard Two Week Turnagund Please Results for Dennis Laduzinsky Sample Analysis and coatain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis Signature of the sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis Section limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not		•			SHIP	PING INFOI		., 5 /
ATTENTION: Detining Localization Properties and Standard Two Week Turnagound Plase Received by standard Turnagound Plase Received by standard Turnagound Plase Received Date Turnagound Plase Received by standard Turnagound Plase Received Date Turnagound Plase Received by standard Turnagound Plase Received Date Turnagound Plase Received Date Turnagound Plase **Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFLURER & ASSICIAIES, 1901 Dispose Blvd., surfee 300, Mainut Creek, California 94596 **Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt **Number Identification Date Analysis Sample Condition **Number Identification Date Analysis Sample Condition **Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt **Number Identification Date Turnagound Plase **Results to Dennis Laduransky **Number Identification Date Turnagound Plase Identification Plase Identification Date Turnagound Plase Identification Date		938-5610		_		_		
ATTENTION: Detring Ladwinsky ATTENTION: Detring Ladwinsky Phong No. Relinquished by: (synature) Received by: (synature) Pale: Time Relinquished by: (synature) Pale: Time Pale: Time Pale: Time Pale: Time Pale	SHIP TO: VI	- ()	<u> </u>	-	Shipper Klei	intelder	, Walnut	- Creek
Shipment Service Airbill No. Cooler No. Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature) * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KIEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Sufte 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Number Identification Sampled Requested Num-5 10-1432-03 **Num-4 **NW-6 **POW-7 **The Analysis Sample Condition Upon Receipt **Received by: (Signature) **Signature) **Date Time Received by: (Signature) **Received by: (Signature) **Date Time **Pow-1 Signature) **Pow-1 Sig	- 		Crack		Address			
AITENTION: CONTEST LAGRETISM. Phongro. Relinquished by: (signature) Received by: (signature) Pater Time Received by: (signature) * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 3. H. KLEINFLIDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvc., Suite 300, Weinut Creek, California * Analysis Sample Number Identification Sampled Requested Requested PLBs TFH as Diese! Received by: (signature) Dater Time AC 1/1/6 * Analysis Sample Condition Upon Receipt Ww-5 10-[452-63] V26/09 PLBs TFH as Diese! Received by: (signature) Sample Condition Upon Receipt Received by: (signature) Dater Time AC 1/1/6 * Analysis Sample Condition Upon Receipt Upon Receipt Standard Two Week Turnaround Please Received by: (signature) Sample Condition Upon Receipt Standard Two Week Turnaround Please Received by: (signature) * Analysis Sample Ondition Upon Receipt Standard Two Week Turnaround Please Received by: (signature) * Analysis Sample Ondition Upon Receipt Standard Two Week Turnaround Please Received by: (signature) * Analysis Sample Ondition Upon Receipt Standard Two Week Turnaround Please Received by: (signature) * Analysis Sample Ondition Upon Receipt Upon Receipt Only Sample Ondition Upon Receipt	Med-	10×	 		Date Shipped	1/2/	59	
ATTENTION: Lettins Laduristy Phone No. Relinquished by: (signature) Received by: (signature) Pate Time * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 3. M. KLEINFEIDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California * Analysis Sample Site Date Analysis Sample Condition Number Identification Sampled PCBs TFH as Diese! Received by: (signature) Date Time * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 34596 Sample Sample Site Date Analysis Sample Condition Ww-5 IO-[452-63] VL/69 PCBs TFH as Diese! Reseived by: (signature) Date Time * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 34596 Sample Number Identification Sampled PCBs TFH as Diese! Reseived by: (signature) Date Time * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 34596 Sample Nw-5 IO-1652-63 VL/69 Received by: (signature) Date Time * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 34596 Sample Sample Sample Analysis Sample PCBs TFH as Diese! Received by: (signature) Date Time * Analysis laboratory section should reference and be billed by site 104 and contain the following: Sample Date Time * Analysis laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 104 and contain the following: Sample Date Time * Analysis laboratory section should reference and be billed by site 104 and contain the following: Sample Date Time * Analysis laboratory section should reference and be billed by site 104 and contain the following: Sample Date Time * Analysis laboratory section should reference and be billed by site 104 and contain			·	—	Shipment Service	PWM.	<u>/</u>	
Phong No. Reinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature) Phong No. * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 3. M. KLEINFLIDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California * Analysis Sample Number Identification Sampled Requested Requested PCBs TPH as Diese! Requested Reserved to laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to 94596 Sample Number Identification Sampled Requested PCBs TPH as Diese! Reserved to laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: Sample Number Reserved for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/snalysis detection lamints for all constituents analyzed for and reporting or all constituents detected which were not specifically designated		<u></u>		—	Airbill No.			1
Received by: (Signature) * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIAITES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Number Identification Num-5 10^1(\$21-673) V26/09 PCBs TPH as Diese! Num-4 PCBs TPH as Diese! Received by: (Signature) Sampled Analysis Requested Upon Receipt Webs. TPH as Diese! Reseived by: (Signature) Sampled Analysis Requested PCBs TPH as Diese! Num-5 10^1(\$21-673) V26/09 PCBs TPH as Diese! Num-6 PCBs TPH as Diese! Num-7 PCBs TPH as Diese! Number Sampled Analysis Sampled Upon Receipt PCBs TPH as Diese! Number Sampled PCBs TPH as Diese		SETTING LAGUEIGH	7	-	Cooler No	1	1.0, 5	/
Received by: (Signature) * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Date The Date Analysis Sample Condition Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt MW-5 MW-6 MW-6 MW-7 MW-7 MW-7 MW-7 MW-7 BE INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection laints for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated				<u> — </u>	ad by: (Second	1/6	Tru S	Date/Time
Received by: (Signature) Pate Time Received by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature) Pate Time Pate Time Pate Time Pate Time	Hellinguisiled by			Neceive	ed by. (Signature)			Date/fillie
Receive for laboratory by: (Signature) * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Analysis Sampled Analysis Sample Condition Upon Receipt Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Num-5 10-1682-0-3 1/26/89 PCB's TPH as Diese! Num-4 Num-6 Num-7 Dennis Laduzinsky Standari Two Week Turneround Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	Relinquished by			Receive	ed by: (Signature)			Date/Time
Receive for laboratory by: (Signature) * Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Analysis Sampled Analysis Sample Condition Upon Receipt Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Num-5 10-1682-0-3 1/26/89 PCB's TPH as Diese! Num-4 Num-6 Num-7 Dennis Laduzinsky Standari Two Week Turneround Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	5	<u> </u>						
* Analysis laboratory should complete, "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blvd., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Analysis Requested Upon Receipt Mw-5 10~1652-63 Mb/99 PCBs, TPH as Diesel Mw-4 Mw-6 Mw-7 Standard Two Welk Turnerund flease Results to Dennis Laduzinsky Associated the following: Sample Analysis Sample Condition Upon Receipt Mw-7 Mw-8 Standard Two Welk Turnerund flease Results to Dennis Laduzinsky Assinstructions: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection imits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	Helinquisned by	y: (Signature)		Receiv	ed by: (Signature)			Date/Time
* Analysis laboratory should complete. "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blod., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Analysis Sample Condition Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Nw-5 10-1682-03 1/26/09 PCBs TfH as Diese! Nw-4 PNW-6 PNW-7 Property Standard Two Week Turneound Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3 detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	Relinquished by	y: (Signature)		Receive	e for laboratory by*:(Si	gnature)		Date/Time
* Analysis laboratory should complete. "sample condition upon receipt", section below, sign and return top copy to J. H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1901 Olympic Blod., Suite 300, Walnut Creek, California 94596 Sample Site Date Analysis Sample Condition Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Nw-5 10-1682-03 1/26/09 PCBs TfH as Diese! Nw-4 PNW-6 PNW-7 Property Standard Two Week Turneound Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3 detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated				\mathcal{Y}	Van Vleck		<u>,</u>	-26-19/65
Number Identification Sampled Requested Upon Receipt Nw-5 10~1682~03 1/26/69 PCBs, TfH as Diesel Nw-6 Nw-6 Nw-7 Standard Two Week Turner and Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2d dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3d detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	* Analysis lat J. H. KLEINF	poratory should comple FELDER & ASSOCIATES, 1	te, "sample cone 901 Olympic Blve	dition up d., Suite	oon receipt", section be e 300, Walnut Creek, Cal	low, sign an ifornia 94		p copy to
Mw-4 Mw-6 Mw-7 Standard Two Week Turner and Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky BE INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated			-					
Standard Two Week Turner and Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10% and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) and sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated (4)				_		-		
Standard Two Week Turner and Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky Results for Dennis Laduzinsky as instructions: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site 10# and contain the following: summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	Mw-4	1, 1, 1, 2, 1	1, 20, 01		1000,111	-		
Standard Two Week Twomand Please Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated 4)	mw-6							" '
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated	mw-7			_			· 	
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated			<u></u>	_				
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated				_				
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated						_		
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated			,					
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated				_				
Results to Dennis Laduzinsky AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated								
AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated			Standard	_Two h	reek Turneround f	lease		
AB INSTRUCTIONS: Laboratory reports should reference and be billed by site ID# and contain the following: 1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated								
1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated 4)		 	Kesults t	<u>b</u> Den	inis Laduzinsky			
1) summary of analytical methodology and QA work (blanks, spikes, duplicates) 2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated 4)					<u></u>			
2) dates for (a) sampling, (b) lab receipt, (c) extraction, (d) injection/analysis 3) detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated 4)	AB INSTRUCTIONS:	Laboratory reports sh	nould reference	and be b	illed by site ID# and co	ontain the fo	ollowing:	
 detection limits for all constituents analyzed for and reporting of all constituents detected which were not specifically designated 	1) summary of an	alytical methodology a	and QA work (bla	inks, spi	kes, duplicates)			
4)	detection limi	ts for all constituent				ts detected	hich were r	not
That Val	4)							
1 TU 1 A L			,, <u></u>		Theat	1 (1)		
) lane					1 Mark	100		 -

	- ree			SHIP	PING INFORMA	TION	
Phone: 45	-938-56	6	_	KI	e. Melder 1	Jalant Cre	*
Med-Ta	ο Χ				*		
	7.5		— I	Address Date Shipped			
	·····			Shipment Service			
			_	Airbill No.			
ATTENTION:				Cooler No.			
					-		
Relinquished	(Signature Cen		Receive	d by: (Signature)		Date/1	Time
Relinquished by: ((Signature)		Receive	d by: (Signature)		Date/	Time
Relinquished by: (Signature)			Received by: (Signature)			, Date/	. Date/Time
Relinquished by:	(Signature)	\	Receive	for laboratory by (Sig	() SM	Date/	Time
* Analysis labor	ratory should complet	e, "sample con	dition upo	n receipt", section be 300, Walnut Creek, Cal	low, sign and re	turn top copy t	
Sample	Site	Date	u., suite	Analysis		ample Condition	
Number 10031 mwb	Identification /E - /E32-03	3/7/69	_ 、	Requested TPH as diese I, motor	0	Upon Receipt	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	, , , , , , ,	<u></u>			-		
 				PCBS	,	,	
10033 MW6 图099 71 MR	1-14	- John Marie		PCB's TPH as diesel motor		\	
10033 MW6 10099 71 Am 7 09973 MWA	2 (20)		7.24	TPH as diese limote			
10033 MW6 10099 71 Am 7 09973 MWA	2 (20)	- Aller	7.272	TPH as diesel, motor			
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09966, MM7	2 (20)	- Aller	<u> </u>	TPH as diese limoter PCB's			
10033 MW6 10099 71 Am 7 09973 MWA	2 (20)			TPH as diese limoter PCB'S TPH as diesel moter	<u>a)</u>		
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09966, Mm44 09968, Mm44	2 (20)			PCB'S TPH as diese I motor PCB'S PCB'S	<u>a)</u>		
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09968 Mm4 09968 Mm4 09963 Mm5	2 (20)			TPH as diese I motor PCB'S TPH as diese I motor PCB'S TPH as diese I, motor a	<u>a)</u>		
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09968 Mm4 09968 Mm4 09963 Mm5	2 (20)			TPH as diesel, motor PCB'S TPH as diesel, motor PCB'S TPH as diesel, motor a PCB'S	2,		
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09966 Mm4 09968 Mm4 09963 Mm5	2 (20)			TPH as diese I motor PCB'S TPH as diese I motor PCB'S TPH as diese I, motor a	2,	AKMIND FL	Eds
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09966 Mm4 09968 Mm4 09963 Mm5	2 (20)			TPH as diese motor PCB's TPH as diese motor PCB's TPHAS diese motor of PCB's	EEK TURN	AKNIND FL	Eds
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09966 Mm4 09968 Mm4 09963 Mm5	2 (20)		- Re	TPH as diesel, motor PCB'S TPH as diesel, motor PCB'S TPH as diesel, motor a PCB'S	EEK TURN	AKMIND FZ	Eds
10033 MW6 10099 71 Mm7 09973 Mm7 09966 Mm4 09968 Mm4 09963 Mm5	2 (20)		- Re	TPH as diese motor PCB's TPH as diese motor PCB's TPHAS diese motor of PCB's	EEK TURN	AKMPO PZ	Eds